PASSARETTI GEOLOGICAL &
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
P.O. BOX 4515
SARATOGA SPRINGS; NY 12866
Phone: 518-584-5122
Fax: 518-581-1960

November 17, 2003

Mr. Chad Fowler

Stewart’s Ice Cream Company
P.O. Box 435

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

RE: Site Decommissioning Report: Stewart’s Shop £271 — Burnt Hills
710 Saratoga Road, Glenville, Schenectady County, N
PBS No. 4-415634, NYSDEC Spill Nos. 03-06201 and 03-06389

Dear Mr. Fowler,

The following correspondence details the observations made by Passaretti Geological &
Environmental Consultants, Inc. (PG) during the decommissioning of the gasoline retail portion
of the Stewart’'s Shop (#271) located at 710 Saratoga Road (NYS Route 50) in Glenville, New
York (Attachment A - Figure 1). The gasoline related equipment at the Stewart’'s Shop was
removed between September 30, 2003 and October 2, 2003 in response to the observation of
free phase gasoline in a leak detection well on September 11, 2003, and the subsequent failure
of three of the site underground storage tanks (USTs) during tank testing on September 186,
2003. NYSDEC spill file number 03-06201 was assigned to the release related to the detection
of product in the monitoring well on September 11, 2003, and is still active. NYSDEC spili
number 03-06389 was assigned to the tank test failures recorded on September 16, 2003, and
was closed by NYSDEC on September 18, 2003 and referenced pack to the existing open spill

file number.

During the gasoline related, site decommissioning activities, performed between September 30,
2003 and October 2, 2003, all of the registered USTs, the gasoline dispensers and the
associated piping and vents were removed. The registered gasoline USTs were located in a
tank field on the northeast side of the Stewart’s building (refer to Attachment A — Figure 2) and
included four, 4,000-gallon single-walled steel USTs. The secondary containment for these
USTs consisted of a tank field “finer”, which was comprised of a bentonite liner undertain by
polyethylene sheeting. R. M. Dalrymple, Inc. performed the excavation / decommissioning
activities. Albany Tank Services performed the UST cleaning and disposal activities. Specific
observations made by PG during the gasoline UST, pump island and delivery line removais are
included in the subsequent discussion.

Gasoline UST and Dispenser Removals
The Stewart’s Shop #271 is located in an area which utilizes municipal water for potable
purposes. As previously mentioned, the removed, single-walled steel gasoline USTs were
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positioned in a tank field located northeast of the Stewart’s building. The soil immediately
surrounding the tanks consisted of a sandy fill material. While excavating, samples were
obtained from the fill material around the top and sidewalls of the USTs, placed into airtight, re-
sealable bags, and allowed to volatilize. After volatilization, the headspace of each sample was
screened for vapor phase volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using a photoionization detector
(PID). Table 1 (below) summarizes the vapor phase VOC concentrations in parts per million
{ppm), recorded by a PID, in the samples obtained in the fill material immediately around the
gasoline USTs. For the purpose of this report, the USTs removed from this site will be labeled
UST-1 through UST-4, starting from north to south (refer to Figure 3). Additionally, on Figure
3, the sidewalls are labeled. The gasoline-impacted fill excavated, loaded directly into a dump
trailer and transported to Albany County Landfill.

I TABLE 1 - PID Readings ;

Location / Wall Vent Fill Top North | East | South West
UST-1 <1 <50 30 N/A |
UST-2 <1 77 | N/A X L NA ]
| TUST-3 <1 I e N 77N e N 7 <50
UST-4 <1 <50 N/A | 155
|_All PID values reported in parts per million (ppm) N/A — Not Applicable  Merged cells = shared PID Readings

After the fill material was removed from the top and sidewalls of the USTs, groundwater was
encountered, between approximately 5.0 and 6.0 feet below grade (fbg). Each UST was
purged, cut and cleaned in place on September 30, 2003 by Albany Tank Services. The steel
walls and welded seams of each UST were inspected by PG personnel after it was removed
from the excavation. At that time, each UST was observed to be in excellent condition. The
sacrificial anodes, used for corrosion protection on each UST, were observed to be in good
condition and intact. Following inspection, the USTs were loaded onto a trailer and transported
offsite by Albany Tank Services. Photographs of the four USTs are included in Attachment B.

In order to address the groundwater and advance the excavation below the water table a
method of dewatering was developed which involved the use of a centrifugal pump, a 20,000-
gallon holding tank and a portable air stripper. Immediately after the last UST was removed on
September 30, 2003, the centrifugal pump was started and the groundwater in the excavation
was pumped into the holding tank. This process was continued until the site excavating
activities were completed. The portable air stripper was not started to treat the impacted water
in the holding tank at this time. The excavating activities were discontinued on September 30,
2003, in order to allow the centrifugal pump to dewater the excavation.

On October 1, 2003, the excavation was advanced outside of the liner. While advancing this
excavation below the liner weathered bedrock was encountered, at approximately 8.0 fbg. In
general, when gasoline impact was observed outside of the liner, it was observed in a layer
consisting of clay, sand, silt and gravel encountered approximately 1.5 feet above the
weathered bedrock surface (~6.5 fbg). As such, the native material, comprised of fine sand and
silt, above this impacted layer was, in general, not impacted. The PID readings recorded from
the soil-samples obtained in the gasoline-impacted clay, sand, silt and gravel layer ranged from
30 to 50 ppm. The PID readings recorded from the sand and silt above the impacted layer, in
general, ranged from 0.0 to 10 ppm. This excludes a section of the excavation, on the
southeast corner proximal to UST-4, which recorded PID readings ranging from 130 to 155 ppm
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in the sand and silt. While excavating to remove the gasoline-impacted layer at approximately
6.5 fbg, the overlying, clean sand and siit caved into the excavation and mixed with the
gasoline-impacted material. Therefore, both clean and gasoline-impacted materials were
removed from the excavation, loaded into a dump trailer and transported to Albany County
Landfill. The southern portion of the excavation was completed on October 1, 2003. The base
of this portion of the excavation was advanced to the weathered bedrock surface. The
sidewalls were advanced until a PID reading of 0.0 ppm was recorded in the clay, sand, silt and
gravel layer. Excavating activities on October 1, 2003 were discontinued due to daily tonnage
constraints associated with the Albany County Landfill.

Concurrent with the excavating activities on October 1, 2003, the portable air stripper system
was started. This system was installed to treat the groundwater removed while dewatering the
excavation before discharging it into a drainage swale. The system consists of an oil-water
separator, an air stripper, a bag filter, and a carbon unit in series. At startup, influent, taken
from between the holding tank and the oil water separator, and effluent, taken from the
discharge line from the carbon unit, groundwater samples were obtained and submitted for an
- expedited, abbreviated VOC analysis, which included an analysis for methyl tertiary-buty! ether
(MtBE), by EPA Method 502.2. The analytical results of this sampling are summarized in
Attachment C as Laboratory Groundwater Analytical Results and discussed below.
Hardcopies of the laboratory analytical results are included in Attachment D.

Startup Influent: The total VOC and MtBE concentrations in the startup influent sample
obtained on October 1, 2003 were 8,164 parts per billion (ppb) and 1,400 ppb, respectively.

Startup Effluent; The startup effluent sample indicated VOC and MtBE concentrations below
the laboratory detection limit of 1.0 ppb.

On October 2, 2003, the northern portion of the UST excavation was completed. The base of
‘this portion 'of the excavation was also advanced to the weathered bedrock surface. The
sidewalls were advanced until a PID reading of 0.0 ppm was recorded in the clay, sand, silt and
gravel fayer. Additionally, on this date, the western and southern walls of the excavation were
advanced to the gasoline dispenser area, and the gasoline dispenser was removed. A very
limited amount of gasoline-impacted material was encountered around the pump island area,
with PID readings ranging from 7.0 to 12 ppm. This was removed and the excavation was
advanced to the weathered bedrock surface. In general, throughout the excavation process,
olfactory and visual indications of gasoline impact in the weathered bedrock at the base of the
excavation were absent. This was supported by very low (<10 ppm) to undetectable (0.0 ppm)
PID readings.

After the final extents of the excavation were determined, post excavation, composite soil
samples were obtained from the sidewalls of the excavation. Per NYSDEC'’s request, each
sample was obtained from the clay, sand, silt and gravel layer, approximately 1.5 feet above the
weathered bedrock surface (~6.5 fbg), and submitted for a VOC analysis by EPA Method 8021
STARS. A post excavation sample was not obtained from the base of the excavation due to the
existence of weathered bedrock. Additionally, due to the proximity of the gasoline dispenser to
the USTs, the gasoline dispensers and delivery lines fell within the UST excavation. As such,
the composite termination samples taken from the western and southern walls of the final
excavation include soil from the former gasoline dispenser area. The results of the post
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excavation soil sampling are summarized in Attachment C as Laboratory Soil Analytical
Results and discussed below. Hardcopies of the laboratory analytical results are included in
Attachment D.

e Every composite, sidewall sample obtained from the north, east, south and west walls of the
excavation recorded undetectable (less than 1.1 ppb) VOC and MtBE concentrations.

A total of 852.90 tons of fill and native material were removed from the Stewart's Shop #271
site. It is important to note that this tonnage reflects both impacted material and clean material,
and that the lower portion of the excavation was within the phreatic zone. The material was
transported to the Albany County Landfill for disposal. The soil disposal analytical and Albany
County Landfill Disposal Receipts are included as Attachment E.

The portable air stripper sytem was shutdown on October 3, 2003. A total of approximately
33,588 gallons of gasoline-impacted groundwater was processed between October 1 and 3,
2003. Prior to shutdown, influent, taken from between the holding tank and the oil water
separator, and effluent, taken from the discharge line from the carbon unit, groundwater
samples were obtained and submitted for an abbreviated VOC analysis, which includes an
analysis for methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MtBE), by EPA Method 502.2. The analytical results of
this sampling are summarized in Attachment C as Laboratory Groundwater Analytical Results
and discussed below. Hardcopies of the laboratory analytical results are included in

Attachment D.

Shutdown Influent: The total VOC and MtBE concentrations in the shutdown influent sampie
obtained on October 3, 2003 were 2,028 ppb and 41 ppb, respectively. Due to the sampling
location, between the holding tank and oil water separator, this sample represents a
combination of the groundwater pumped into the holding tank between October 1 and 3, 2003.
As such, the analytical results of this sample may not be representative of the groundwater
‘being pumped from the excavation during the final stages of dewatering.

Shutdown Effluent: The shutdown effluent sample recorded concentrations below the
laboratory detection limit of 1.0 ppb for every compound included in the 502.2 analyte list.

Summary and Conclusions
e Gasoline related, site decommissioning activities were performed at the Stewart’s Shop

#271 site between September 30, 2003 and October 2, 2003 in a response to the
observation of free phase gasoline in a leak detection well on September 11, 2003, and the
subsequent failure of three of the site underground storage tanks (USTs) during tank testing
on September 16, 2003.

e NYSDEC spill file number 03-06201 was assigned to the release related to the detection of
product in the monitoring well on September 11, 2003, and is still active. NYSDEC spill
number 03-06389 was assigned to the tank test failures recorded on September 16, 2003,
and was closed by NYSDEC on September 18, 2003.

e During the gasoline related, site decommissioning activities all of the registered USTs, the
gasoline dispensers and the associated piping and vents were removed.
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e The registered gasoline USTs were located in a tank field on the northeast side of the
Stewart’s building (refer to Attachment A — Figure 3) and included four, 4,000-gallon single-
walled steel USTs. The secondary containment for these USTs consisted of a “liner”
comprised of a bentonite layer underlain by polyethylene sheeting.

e The site and surrounding areas utilize municipal water for potable purposes.

e Gasoline impact was observed in the fill material immediately surrounding the gasoline
USTs, and within the liner.

e The decommissioned gasoline USTs were in excellent condition.
e Groundwater was encountered in the exoavati_on at approximately 5.0 to 6.0 fbg.

e The excavation was dewatered utilizing a centrifugal pump, a 20,000-gallon holding tank
and a portable air stripper.

e The base of the excavation was advanced through the liner until weathered bedrock was
encountered at approximately 8.0 fbg.

e The southern and western walls of the UST excavation were advanced into the gasoline
dispenser area, where a very limited amount of gasoline-impact was observed.

e In general, when gasoline impact was ¢observed outside of the liner, it was observed in a
layer consisting of clay, sand, silt and gravel encountered approximately 1.5 feet above the
weathered bedrock surface (~6.5 fbg).

o Every composite, sidewall sample obtained from the north, east, south and west walls of the
final excavation recorded undetectable (less than 1.1 ppb) concentrations for every
compound included in the 8021 analyte list.

e A total of 852.90 tons of fill and native material were removed from the Stewart’s Shop #271
site. It is important to note that this tonnage reflects both impacted material and clean
material, and the lower portion of the excavation was within the phreatic zone.

e The portable air stripper unit was active between October 1 and 3, 2003 and processed a
total of 33,588 gallons of gasoline-impacted water.

Recommendations

The resuits of the composite, sidewall sampling from the north, east, south and west walls of
the excavation indicate undetectable concentrations of VOCs (<1.1 ppb). Therefore, PG
believes the removals of the gasoline related features and gasoline impacted soil and
groundwater during the site decommissioning activities has eliminated the possible sources for
any additional releases beneath the Stewart’'s Shop #271 property. Additionally, the residual
impact beneath the Stewart's property, if any, is thought to be negligible and, given the
availability of municipal water in the area, not a direct threat to public health in the surrounding
areas. As such, PG is requesting, on behalf of the Stewart's Ice Cream Company, that the
active spill file #03-06201 at the Stewart's Shop #271 site be considered for closure.
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If you have any questions' regarding the enclosed information, please feel free to contact us at
(518) 584-5122.

Sincerely,
PASSARETTI GEOLOGICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

7

Joseph A. McCormick IV
Geologist

Reviewed By:
Mary L. Passaretti, MS
Senior Hydrogeologist / President

Attachments

Attachment A - Figures

Attachment B — Photographs

Attachment C — Tables

Attachment D — Hardcopies of Laboratory Analytical Results

Attachment E — Soil Disposal Analytical & Albany County Landfill Scil Disposal Receipts

cc: Mr. Keith Goertz, NYSDEC Region 4
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Passaretti Geological &
Environmental Consultants, inc.

Figure 1
Site Location Map
Stewart’s Shop No. 279
710 Saratoga Road (Rte. 50)
Burnt Hills, New York
(USGS Bumt Hills, NY Quadrangle)
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PHOTOGRAPHS



PHOTO 1 - UST~1

PHOTO 2 - UST-2




PHOT 3 - UST-3

UsST-4

PHOTO -4
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LABORATORY GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Stewart's Shop #271 - Burnt Hills
710 Saratoga Road
Glenville, NY
NYSDEC Spiil No.

CONTAMINANT PARAMETER
Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes |Total BTEX| Total VOC MtBE

WELL ID/DATE

Groundwater -
1 5 ] ]
Standards S 5 10

ANALYTICAL RESULTS - PORTABLE AIR STRIPPER SAMPLING

»»»»»»»»

INFLUENT @ STARTUP

10/1/03

INELUENT @ SHUTDOWN e
10/3/03

EFFLUENT @ STARTUP

10/1/03

EFFLUENT @ SHUTDOWN
- 10/3/03 | <10 <1.0 | <10 | <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

Total Volatile Organic Com"pounds (VOCS; by abbreviated EPA Method 502.2, plus Methy! tertiary-Buty| Ether
Petroleum compound concentrations in parts per billion




LABORATORY SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Stewart's Shop #271 - Burnt Hills
710 Saratoga Road
Glenville, NY
NYSDEC Spill No.

CONTAMINANT PARAMETER

SAMPLE ID/DATE Benzene [ Toluene [Ethylbenzene| Xylenes [Total BTEX]1,2,4 TME[1,3,5 TMB[ Total VOCs] MtBE
TAGM R5CO (ppm) 0.06 15 55 21 - 10.0 33 » 012
TAGM RSCO (ppb) 60 1,500 5,500 1,200 - 10,000 3,300 - 120
TAGM RSCO X 0.4 (ppb) 24 600 2,200 480 - 4,000 1,320 - 48

Post X - North Wall

10/2/03

Post X - East Wall

10/2/03

Post X - South Wall

10/2/03

Post X - West Wall

10/2103

MIBE: Methyl tertiary-Butyl Ether

TMB = T-r_iv"r:s_ét-hylbenzene

Soil Sample Analysis: VOCs & MIBE by EPA Method 8021 STARS

RSCO - Recommended Soil Cleanup Objective - NYSDEC TAGM 40486, August 2001,

All values are reported in parts per biliion
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HARDCOPIES OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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This PDF File was created for you
as a service of Severn Trent Laboratories

PRELIMINARY
REPORT

STL - Newburgh 315 Fullerton Avenue Newburgh, NY. 12550 (845) 562-0890



ANALYTICAL REPORT

JOB NUMBER: 229158
Prepared For:
Stewart's Shops Corporation
Stewart's -
PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

Attention: Chris Cannucciari

Date: 10/14/2003

Signature Date

Name: Richard E. Bayer 315 Fullerton Avenue
Newburgh, NY 12550

Title: Project Manager

F-Mail: rickbayer@stl-inc.com

PHONE: (845) 562-0890
FAX..: (8453) 562-0841



SAMPLE INFORMATION
Date; 10/14/2003

Job Mumber.: 225158 % Project Mumbexr......... v 20000877

Custamer...: Stewart's Shops Corporation Customer Project ID....: BUBNT HIILS

Attn,...... ; Chris Cannucciari Project Description....: Stewart's
Lanoratory Customer Sample Date Time Date Time
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Sampled Sampled Receilved Recelved
229158-1 Influent Water 10/01/2003 10:30 10/06/2003 07:30
228158-2 Effluent Water 10/01/2003 10:35 10/06/2003 07:30
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Job Number: 229158

LABORATORY TE3T

RESULTS

Date: 10/14/20C3

CUSTOMER: Stewart's Shops Corporation

PROJECT: BURNT HILLS

ATTN: Chris Cannucciari

Customer Sample ID: Influent

Laboratory Sample ID: 229158-1

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
! Cate Sampled......: 10/01/2003 Date Received.......: 10/06/2003
| Time Sampled...... : 10:30 Time Received. ...... : 07:30
; Sample Matrix.....: Water
\
\
J TEST METHOD : PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION i SAMETE RESULT ‘[Qi FLAGS }REPORTING LIMIT: UNITS }ANAIYZED } TECH
: 3W846e 5030 [Sample Preparaticn iCcmplete } { ! : Text } }ljc
I I ! I i | | |
I swsds gozis  lvolatile Organics : } : { : } }
l ‘Benzene | 52 i | 5.0 | ug/L lD/lG/OB‘E[ﬂS
! }Ethylbenzene | 200 { | | 5.0 | ug/L 10/13/03 ens
i‘ ‘Toluene X 810 - D | 5.0 | ug/ L ;10/10/03 ems
: } ¥ylenes (total) | 4800 . 5.0 | ug/L [ i0/10/03 ens
: 'Napntthalens | 80 LD 5.0 | ug/L o (10/20/03 ens
| iMethyl—tert—butyl—ether {(MTRBE} | 1400 L D | 5.0 | ug/T. | 10/10/03 ; ems
| %Chlorobenzene | 5.0 |UI | 5.0 : ug/L llO/lO/{JBiems
| ,1,2-Dichiorchenzene | 5.0 lU; | 5.0 E ug/L llO/’lO/OEiems
; ;1,3—Dichlorobenzene | 5.0 IUE : 5.0 [ ug/L llO/lO/DSiems
] |1,4—Dichlarobenzene | 3.0 |U\ ; 5.0 | ug/L llO/lO,/DSle.ms
:  Irichloroethene f 5.0 9 X 5.0 | Lo/l llO/lO/03|ems
; lTetrachloroethene | 5.0 IU\ I 5.0 | ug/L llO/lO/OB j s
[ lEromobenzene | 5.0 IU\ | 5.0 | ug/L lO/lD/OBlems
| |2—Chlorotoluene | 5.0 ]U‘ | 5.0 | uy/L 10/1G/03 |
| |4—Chlorotoluene | 5.0 iU\ | 5.0 | ug/L ElO/lG/‘DB jezs
‘ IIsopropylbenzene | z22 il | 5.0 | ug/L E10/10/’03 | s
| lS‘q,'rene | 5.0 EU\ | 5.0 | ug/L ‘lO/lO/D3|em5

n-Propyllbenzens 70 5.0 ug/L 10/10/03 ems
% Etert-—Buty]_'c:e:nzene ! 5.0 {U} : 5.0 ; ug/L ‘[10/10/03 :ems
' ‘fsec—Butylbenzene 1‘ 5.0 ‘Uj | 5.0 : ug/T. ‘10/10/03 | Ers
: 1,3, s-rrimethylbenzens i 200 A 5.0 [ ug/L10/10/03 ems
| ‘p—Isopropyltoluene , 5.0 ‘U; | 5.0 ; ug/L | 13/10/03 'ems
| ‘ 1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene I 2440 | ' o | 5.0 | ug/L ‘ 10/10/03 ems
i n~Butylbenzene | 350 I : 5.0 | ug/L ‘10/10/03 }ems
X ,Bexachlorcbutadiens | 5.0 12 i 5.0 | ug/L ‘10/10/33 | s
; '1,2,4-Trichlorohenzene | 5.0 \UI | 5.0 | ug/L HO/IO/OBiems
; ; 1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzens | 5.0 o | 5.0 | ue/l | 10/10/03 ems
I | | [ [ | | |
| | | il | | | |
\ I | I \ | i \
\ I | il \ | | i
\ | | il \ | ] |
\ | | (! \ | ! \
| | ! |1 I I i \
\ | i (! \ | I \
I | f [ \ ! | i
[ I | [ \ ! | |
i | \ I I ! | !

i \ |1 i ! | [

f \ 1 ! | | !

\ | I I | | i

\ | [ | \ I !

\ | v I | | i

| 1 1 | \ | i

\ | P I \ ! i

\ i P | \ ! I
= In Description = Dry Wgt. Page 2



LABOCRATORY TEST RESULTS .

Job Number: 229158 Date: 10/14/2003 :
CUSTCMER: Stewart's Shops Corporation PROJECT: BURNT HILLS ) ATTM: Chris Cannucceiari
Customer Sample ID: Effluent Laboratory Sample ID: 22%158-2 :
Date Sarpled......: 10/01/2003 Date Recedved.......: 10/06/2003
Time Sampied......: 10:35 Time Received....... < 07:30
Sample Matrix.....: Water L

TEST METHCD i PARZMETER/TEST DESCRIPTICN SAMPLE RESULT Q}FLAGS REFORTING LIMIT UNITS :ANALYZED:TECE
swgde 5030 ‘[Sanple Preparation Complete } Text : :ljc
\ \ | I

! apess so21m }Vblatile Organics J : !

; ‘Benzene | ug/L llO/lZ/DBiems
| Ethylbenzene : ug/L | 10/12/03 ems
| Teluene ug/L  10/12/03 ems

¥ylenes (total) ug/L i10/12/03|ems
iNaphthalen@ ug/L | 10/12/03  ems
[Methylftert~butyl—etber {MTEE) ug/L llG/lZ/DBiems
Chlorohenzene ug/L 10/12/03 ems

| ug/L [ 10/12/03 ems

ug/L 110712703 ens
ug/L ;10/12/O3|ems
;

1, 2-Dichlorebenzens
1, 3-Dichlorobenzens
1,4-Dichlorobenzens

Trichloroethene ug/L 10/12/03 ems
Tetrachloroethene ug/L [ 10/12/03,ems
Bromcbenzene ug/L i0/12/03 ems

ug/L [ 10/12/03 ems
ug/L L I0/12/03 ems
ug/L '10/12/03 ems

2-Chlorotaluene
H4—Chlorotoluene

Iscpropylbenzene i ;
Styrens ug/L | 16/12/03 ems
ug/L 10/12/03 ers

ag/T 110/12/03 ens
ug/L lO/lZ/OBiems
ug/L | 10/12/03 ems
ug/L | 10/12/03 |ems
ug/L ‘10/12/03 ems
/L ‘10/12/03}ems ;
wy/T 110/12/03) ems !
ug/L 10/12/03 lems |

wg/TL 110712703 ems |

tert-Butylbenzens
sec-Butylbenzene

1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzens
p-Isopropyltoluene
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene
n-Butylbenzens
Hexachlorcbutadiene
1,2, 4-Trichiorobenzens
1,2, 3~Trichlorobenzens

i
\
\
\
\
\
\
x
\
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Job tharber: 228158

LABORATORY CHRONICLE

Date: 10/14/2003

CUSTOMER: Stewart's Shops Corperation

PROJECT: BUENT HILLS

ATTN: Chris Cannucciari

Client ID: Influent
DESCETPTION
5030 Purge & Trap
Volatile Organics

Lab ID: 229158-1
METHOD
SwWi4e 5030
SWed4e 8021B

Client ID: Effluent
DESCRTPTION
5030 Purge & Trap
Volatile Organics

Lab ID: 229158-2
METHOD
SWE46 5030
SWede #0Z21B

Date Recwd: 10/06/2003
RIN$ BATCH# PREP BT #{5)

1 54372

1 54483

Sample Date: 10/01/2003
DATE/TIME AMALYZED

10/10/2603 0000

Sarple Date: 10/01/2003
DATE/TIME BMALYZED

Date Recvd: 10/08,/2003
BRI DBATCH# PREP BT #{S)
1 54372

1 54483 10/12/2003 0000

DITUTICN

5

DILOTICH

Page 4




QUALITY ASSURANCE METHODS
REFERENCES AND NOTES

Report Date: 10/14/2003

The test results in this report meet all NELAP requirements for parameters for which accreditation is
required or available. Any exceptions to NILAP requirements will be moted in a case narrative.
Report Comments

1} All pages of this report are integral parts of the amalytical data. Therefore, this report should be
reproduced only in its entirety.

2] Soil, sediment and sludge sample results are reported on a "dry welgnt™ basis.
3) PBeporting limits are adjusted for sample size used, dilﬁtions and moisture content if applicable.
Glossary of flags and qualifiers.
Incrganic Qualifiers (Q-Column)

Indicates that the campound was analyzed for but not detected.

Result fails applicable drinking water standards.

Duplicate analysis not within control limits.

Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.

Trdicates an estimated value because of the presence of ingerferences.

Post digestion spike for furnace AR amalysis is out of the control limits (85-113%) while sample
absorbance is less than 50% of spike absorbance.

Correlation coefficient for the MSA is less than 0.995

The reported value is less than the Contract Recquired Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the

Instrument Detection Limit (ILT}.

=+ a

w +

Organic Qualifiers {(Q-Column)

g Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected.

J Indicates an estimated value. This compound meets the identification criteria, but the result is less
than the specified detecticn limit.

B Indicates that the analyte was found in both the sample and its associated laboratory biank.

T Tndicates all compounds identified in an analysis at a secondary dilution factor.

E Indicates that the analyte in an analysis has exceeded the linear calibration range.

Gloasary of Terms

Surrogates (Surrogate Standards) - an organic compound which is similar to the target analyte(s) in chemical
cemposition and behavior in the analytical process. For semi-volatiles, volatiles and pesticides/Arochlors,
surrogate compounds are added to every blank, sample, matrix semple, matrix spike, matrix sample doplicate,
matrix spike blank, and standard. These are used to evaluate analytical efficiency hy measuring recovery.
Poor surrogate recovery may indicate a problem with the sample composition.

Matrix Spike — an aliquot of a sample (water or soil) fortified ({spiked) with known quantitiss of specific
compounds  {target analytes) and subjectsd to the entire amalytical procedure in order to indicate the
appropriateness of the method for the matrix by measuring recovery. The spiking occurs prior to sample
preparation and analysis. Poor spike recovery may indicate a problem with the sarple composition.

Internal Standards - an organic compound which is similar to the target amalyte(s} in chemical composition
and behavior in the analytical process. For GC/MS semi-volatiles and volatiles, internal standards are added
to every blank, sample, matrix spike, matrix spike duplicate, matrix spike blank, and standard. Internal
standard responses outside of established limits will adversely affect the quantitation and final
concentration of target compounds.
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Attenticon: Chris Cannucciari
Stewart's Shops Corporation
Stewart's
PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866
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PRELIMINARY
REPORT

STL — Newburgh 315 Fullerton Avenue Newburgh, NY. 12550 (845) 562-0890



ANALYTICAL REPORT

JOB NUMBRER: 229164
Prepared For:
Stewart's Shops Corporation
Stewart's
PO Box 435
Saratoga 3prings, NY 12866

Attention: Chris Cannucciari

Date: 10/23/2003

Signature
Name: Richard k.
Title:

E-Mail:

Date

Bayer 315 Fullerton Avenue

Newburgh, NY 12550

Project Manager

rickbayer@stli-inc.com

PHONE:
FAX..:

562-0890
5e2-0841



SAMPLE INFORMATIONW
Date; 10/23/2003

Job Wumber.: 225164 Project Mumber,........: 20000877

Cuszomer...: Stewart's Shops Corporation Custamer Project ID....: BURNT HILLS SHOP 271

Attn...... ; Chris Cannucciari Project Descripticn....: Stewart's
Laboratory Custamer Sample Date Time Dats Time
Sanple ID Sample ID Matrix Sampled Sampled Received Received
225164-1 . Wall Soil 10/02/2003 10:00 10/06/2003 07:30
228164-2 . Wall Soil 10/02/2003 10:30 10/06/2003 C7:30
225164-3 . Wall Soil 10/02/2003 11:00 10/06/2003 G7:30
2259164-4 . Wall Soil 10/02/2003 11:30 10/06/2003 7:30

Page ]




Job Mumber: 229164

LABORATORY

TEST

REESULTS

Date:

10/23/2003

CUSTCMER: Stewart's Shops Corporaticon

PROJECT: BURNT HILLS SHOP 271

ATTM: Chris Canmucceiari

Customer Sample ID: M. Wall

Laboratory Sample ID: 228164-1
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Date Sampled......: 10/02/2003 Date Peceived.......: 10/06/2003
Time Sampled. .. ...: 10:00 Time Received...,...: 07:30
Sample Matriz.....: Zoil
TEST METHOD : PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT QiELAGS REPCETTHNG ILIMIT, UNITS :ANALYZED:
PR 160.3 :% Moisture 9.7 0.10 3 110/12/03 |1ms
EPA 160.3 |4 Solids 50.3 0.10 5 10/12/03 ns
I \
SWs4e 3C21B Velatile Organics } ‘
: IBenwne* 1.1 2) 1.1 ug /Ky 10/13/03 pop
fEthylbenzene* 1.1 U 1.1 ug/Eg } 10/13/03 ! pep
'Toluene™ 1.1 u 1.1 ug /Ky ‘ 10/13/03 pop
lo—xylene 1.1 u 11 ug/kg  |10/13/03 pop
[m&p—Xylenes* 1.1 u 1.1 ug/Eg | 16/13/03 ‘pcp
INaphthalens* 11 T 1.1 ug/tg 10/13/03 pop
‘Methyl ~tert-butyl-ether (MIBE)* 1.1 U 1.1 ug/Rg (10713403 |Bcp
‘ Isopropylbenzene™ 1.1 U 1.1 ug/Kg 'iof‘-} 3/03 ‘Dcp
‘I‘—PIOPYjEI‘ZEEne* 1.1 U 1.1 ug/ ¥y | 10/13/03,pep
‘tert —Butylbenzene* 1.1 U 1.1 vg/Kg llO/lVDB IPCD
| sec-Butylhenzens* 1.1 u 1.1 wglkg  10/13/03 o
‘1 3, 5~Trimethylbenzene* 1.1 U 1.1 ugt/Kg |10/13/03|
p—Isonropyltoluene* 1.1 U 1.1 ug/Kg 10/13/03 |BP
11,2, 4-Trimethylbenzens* 1.1 U 1.1 ug/Kg 10/13/03 pop
! n-Butylbenzene* 1.1 U 1.1 ug/Kg 10/13/03 2P
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= In Description = Dry Wgt.
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LABCRATORY TEST EESULTS

Job Number: 228164

Cate: 10/23/2003

CUSTCMER: Stewart's Shops Corporation

PROJECT: BUENT HITLS SHOP 271 ATTN: Chris Canmmcciari l

Custemer Sanple ID: B, Wall

Laboratory Sample ID: 228164-2

i
Date Sampled......: 10/02/2003 Date Received.......: 10/06/2003 :
Time Sampled......: 10:30 Time Received.......: 07:30 |
Sample Matrix.....: Soil |
|
|
TEST METHOD : PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT JQ:FLAGS REPORTING LIMIT} NITS }nNALYZED:'"ECHI
] ;
EPA 150.2 :% Moisture 16.8 [ : 0.10 % }lO/lZ/O?;l}ms "
EeA 160.3 % Solids 8.0 || 0.10 5 |10/12/03)1ns |
i I i i \
SWB4€ 80Z1B ‘[Volatlle Organics : | ; o
‘Berwene* 11 IU, 1.1 ug/Eg llO/"?/’O"pm k
‘Ethy]_berlzene* 1.1 EU; 1.1 ug/Kg llO/lS/OB‘pcp J
| Toluene 1.1 ek 1.1 ug/Ke | 10/13/03 pep ;
ic>~~}(yle‘ne* 1.1 ‘U‘ 1.1 ug/Kg llO/lB/DB Bep
lm&p—X;,vlenes* 1.1 ‘U‘ 1.1 ug/ Ko 10/13/03 pep |
Naphthalene* 1.1 ‘U‘ 1.1 ug /Ky 10/13/{]3 pop
:Methyl—tert—butyl—ether {MTEE,) * 1.1 o, 1.1 ug/kg  10/13/03 pop :
lIsopropylbenzene* 1.1 \UJ 1.1 ug/Ey ;10;’13/03 P |
ln—Propylbenzene* 1.1 iUi 1.1 ug /By 10/13/03! oD
Itert—Butylbenzene* 1.1 iUi 1.1 ug/Eg lO/lB/OBlpcp |
sec—Butylbenzene* 1.1 IUI 1.1 ug/Eg ‘10/13/03 =t =T
1]_ 3, 5-Trimethylbenzens* 1.1 |U| 1.1 ug/Kg ‘10/13/03 :pcp :
Epulsc>propyltoluene* 1.1 IUI 1.1 ug/Kg ‘10/13/03 lpcp !
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzens* 1.1 IUI 1.1 ug/Kg | 10/13/03 I
n-Butylbenzena* 1.1 |U| 1.1 ug/Ky 10/13/03 lpcp
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

1

|
I
|

\ |
| Joio Murber: 229164 Date: 10/23/2003 |
\ |
} COSTOMER: Stewart's Shops Corporation PROJECT: RUBNT HILLS SHOP Z71 -ATTN: Chris Cannucciari :
[ i
} Customer Sample ID: 8. Wall Labcratory Sample ID: 225164-3 !
Date Sampled......: 10/02/2003 Date Received.......: 10/06/2003 :
1 Time Sampled......: 11:00 Time Received.......: 07:30 |
; Sample Matrix.....: Soil ‘
é !
: \
¢ TEST METHOD i PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIFPTICN SZMPLE PESOLT Qlf";_.AGS }REPORTING LIMIT UNITS }ANALYZED:TECH}
| Ea160.3 5 boisture i2.4 | 0.10 s |10/12/03/Ins |
| =ea 160.3 & Solids 87.6 } 0.10 3 110/12/03]Ims |
| f \ \ i \
| eweas 80218 h?ola:ile Orgenics } : } : }
: Benzene® 1.1 U | 1.1 ug /R 10/13/03 pep |
; Ethylbenzena* 1.1 U | 1.1 ug/Eg ‘18/13/03;1:@9 k
: Toluene* 1.1 u | 1.1 ug/Kg |10/13/03 pop }
! o-Xylene* 1.1 U | 1.1 ug/Kg ‘10/13/03]535:3 |
. mép-Xylenes* 1.1 o) | 1.1 g /Ky ‘10/13:"03“‘0(:_0 k
: Naphthalene* 1.1 U O 1.1 ug/Eg 10/13/03“pcp '
" Methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MIBE}* 1.1 U | 1.1 ug/Kg ‘10/13/03‘9@ :
| Iscpropylbenzene* 1.1 U | 1.1 uy/Eg ‘16/13/03‘pcp .
| n-Propylbenzene* 1.1 U | 1.1 ug /Ky ‘lG/lB/OB‘pcp .
| tert-Butylbenzene* 1.1 U | 1.1 ug/Kg L10/13/03‘pcp :
| sec—putylbenzene*® 1.1 U | 1.1 ug/Eg  ,10/13/03 pep
| 1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene® 1.1 U | 1.1 ug/kg  10/13/03 pcp
| p-Isopropyltoluene® 1.1 U | 1.1 ug/Ky  ;10/13/03 PP
| 1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene* 1.1 U [ 1.1 ug/Kg  10/13/03 P
| n-Butylbenzene™ 1.1 U | 1.1 ug/Kg '10/13/03 s
| t
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LABORATORY

Job Mmber: 229164

TE ST

RESULTS

Date:

10/23/2003

CUSTCMER: Stewart's Shops Corporation

FROJECT: BURMT HILLS

SHOP 271

ATTN: Chris Cannucciari

Custemer Samples ID: W. Wall

Laboratory Sample ID: 229164-4

‘

\
|
|
I
|

|
|

Date Sampled...... ; 18/02/2003 Date Received.......: 10/06/2003
Time Sampled......: 11:30 Time Received.......: 07:30
Sample Matrix.....: Soil
TEST METHOD FPARBMETER/TEST DESCRIPTICN $2MPTFE RESULT iQ:FLAGS REECRTING LIMIT} UNITS }ANALYZED}TECH:
EPA 160.3 % Moisture 0.0 | 0.0 | % |10/12/03)lns |
EPA 160.3  |§ Solids %0.0 | 0.0 | % |10/12/03 Ins
| i \ \ \
SHBAE BOLLE :VOlatile Organics j : ‘[ ‘ 1 L
lBenzene* 1.1 9, 1.1 | ug/Kg ‘10f13/03;pcp
lEthylbenzene* ' 1.1 !L 1.1 | ug/Kg ‘lD/IB/OB{pcp
lToluane* 1.1 1U 1.1 ‘ ug/kg ‘10/13/03‘pcp
lonylene* 1.1 G 1.1 | ug/Kg ‘lD/l3/03‘pcp
|m&p—Xylenes* 1.1 G 1.1 ‘ ug /Ky ‘10/13/03 pep
lNaphthalene* 1.1 %G 1.1 | ug/Kg ‘10/13/03 pep
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MIBE)* 1.1 i 1.1 | ug/Kg ‘10/13/03‘pcp
lIsopropylbenzene* i.1 U 1.1 { ug/Kg ‘1Gfl3/03‘pcp
ln—Propylbenzene* 1.1 G, 1.1 | ug/Kg 106/13/03 pep
}tert—Butylbenzene* 1.1 U 1.1 | ug/Kg ; 10/13/03 BCP
sec—Butylbenzene* 1.1 1) 1.1 ug/Kg ‘10/13/03‘pcp
} 1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzena* 1.1 ot 1.1 } vg/kg | 10713/03 pep
]p~Isopropyltoluene* 1.1 3N 1.1 | ug/Kg ‘lD/l3/O3‘pCp
l1,2,4*Trimethy1benzene* 1.1 G 1.1 | ug/Kg ‘10/13/03‘pcp
n-Butylbenzene* 1.1 0 1.1 | ug/Kg 10/13/03 pcp
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Job Number: 229164

LABORATORY CHRONICTLE

Date: 10/23/2003

CUSTCMER: Stewart's Shops Corporation

PROJECT: BURNT HILLS SHOP 271

ATTN: Chris Cannucciari

Lab ID: 228164-1 Client ID; M. Wall

METHCD CESCRIPTION
swB46 5030 5030 Purge & Trap
EEA 160.3 Solids, Total

SWB4E BOZ1B Volatile Organics

Lab ID: 229164-2 Client ID: E. Wall

METHCD DESCRIPTICH
swWe4e 5030 5030 Purge & Trap
Epa 160.3 Solids, Total
SWB4¢ 8021B Volatile Organics
Lab ID: 2291€4-3 Client ID: 3., Wall
METHOD DESCRIFTION
swE46 5030 9030 Purge & Trap
EPA 160.3 Selids, Total

aWedE- 80218 volatile Crganics

Tab ID: 225164-4 Client ID: W. Wall

METHOD DESCRIFPTION
SWBd6 5030 5030 Purge &.Trap
EPa 160.3 Solids, Total
SWe4de 80Z1B Volatile Organics

Date Recwd: 10/06/2003 Sample Date: 10/02/2003
DATE/TTME ANALYZED

RUN# BATCH# PREFP BT #(S)

1 54372
1 54696
1 54634

‘ Date Recwd: 10/06/2003  Sample Date: 10/02/2003
DATE/TIME ANALYZED

RIM# BATCH# FREP BT #(3)

1 54372
1 54656
1 54534

Date Recvd: 10/06/2003  Sample Date:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED

RUN# BATCH# FPREP BT #1(35)

1 54372
1 54096
1 544534

Date Recwd: 10/06/2003  Sample Date:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED

RR# BATCH%# FPREP BT #(3)

1 54372
1 54696
1 54634

DIZUTION

DITUTTON

BILOTION

DITOTION

Page &




QUALITY ASSURANCE METHODS
REFERENCES AND MNOTES

- Report Date: 10/23/2003

The test results in this report meet all NELAP requirements for parameters for which accreditation is
required or available. Any exceptions to NELAP requirements will be noted in a case narrative
Heport Comments

1) Ail pages of this report are integral parts of the analytical data. Therefore, this report should be
reproduced only in its entirety. '

2} S0il, sediment and sludge sample results are reported on a "dry weight" basis.
3) FReporting limits are adjusted for sample size used, dill-.ltions and moisture content if applicabie.
Glossary of flags and qualifiers.
Tnorganic Qualifiers (Q-Column)

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected.

Result fails applicable drinking water standards.

Duplicate analysis not within control limits.

Spiked sample recovery not within contrel limits.

Indicates an estimated value because of the presence of interferences.

Post digestion spike for furnace RA analysis is out of the control limits (85-113%} while sample
absorbance is less than 50% of spike absorbance.

Correlation coefficient for the M3& is less than 0.935

The reported value is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the
Instriment Detection Limit (IDL).

=M= s = a

o1 A

Organic Qualifiers (Q-Column)

U Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected.
J Indicates an estimated value. This compound meets the identification criteria, but the result is less
than the specified detection limit.
B Indicates that the analyte was found in both the sample and its associated laboratory blank.
D - Indicates all compounds identified in an analysis at a secondary dilution factor.
B Indicdates that the analyte in an analysis has exceeded the linear calibration range.
Glossary of Terms
Surrcgates (Surrogate Standards) - an organic compound which is similar to the t'arget analyte(s) in chemical

composition and behavior in the analytical process. For semi-volatiles, volatiles and pesticides/Rrochlors,
surrogate compounds are added to every blank, sample, matrix sample, matrix spike, matrix sample duplicate,
matrixz spike blank, and standard. These are used to evaluate analytical efficiency by measuring recovery.
Poor surrogate recovery may ibdicate a problem with the sample composition.

Matriz Spike — an aliquot of a sample (water or soil) fortified (spiked) with known quantities of specific
compounds (target analyvtes) and subjected to the entire analytical procedure in grder to indicate the
aporopriatensss of the method for the matrix by measuring recovery. The spiking occurs prior to sample
preparation and analysis. Poor spike recovery may indicate a problem with the sample composition.

Internal Standards - an organic compound which is similar to the target analyte(s) in chemical composition
and behavior in the analytical process. For GU/MS semi-volatiles and wvolatiles, intermal standards are added
to every blank, sanple, matrix spike, matrix spike duplicate, matrix spike blank, and standard. Inzernal
standard responses outside of established limits will adversely affect the guantitation and final
concentration of target compounds.
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Attention: Chris Cannucciari
Stewart's Shops Corporaticn
Stewart's
FO Box 435
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866
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PRELIMINARY
REPORT
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

JOB NUMBER: 229418
Prepared For:
Stewart's Shops Corperation
Stewart's
PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

Attention: Chris Cannucciari

Date: 10/21/2003

- Signature Date

Name: Richard E. Bayer 315 Fullerton Avenus
Newburgh, NY 12550

Title: Project Manager

E-Mail: rickbayer@stl-inc.com

PHONE: (843) 56Z-0890
FAX..: (845) 562-0841



SAMPLE INFORMATION
Date: 10/21/2003

Job Number.: 229418 Project Mumber.........: 20000877

Custamer...: Stewart's Shops Corporation Custamer Project ID....: BURNT HILLS

Attn.......: Chris Canmicciard Project Description....: Stewart's
Laboratory Customer Sample Date Time Date Time
Sample ID Sample ID trix Sampled Sampled Received Received
22%418-1 Effluent Water 10/03/2003 14:45 10/10/2603 15:35%
225418~2 Influent Water 10/63/2003 14:48 10/10/2003 15:55

Page _




Job Number: 229418

LABORATOCORY

TEST

RESULTS
Date:

10/21/2003

CUSTCMER: Stewart's Shops ‘Corporation

FROJECT: BURNT HILLS

ATTIN: Chris Cannucclari

Custamer Sample ID: Effluent

Laboratory Sample ID: 225418-1
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i
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

|
I
|
I
I
|
Date Sampled......: 10/03/2003 Date Received.......: 10/10/2003 '
Time Sampled......: 14:45 Time Received.......: 15:55 '
Sample Matrix.....: Water :
|
|
TEST METHOD : PARAMETER,/TEST DESCRIPTION : SEMPLE RESULT }Q:FLAGS :REPORTING LTMIT} UNITS :ANALYZED}TECH:
5W846 5030 :Sample Preparation :Complete J : : } Text : }ljc :
| | (N | \ | \ |
sSwWe46 £021B :Volatile Organics : . } : : } : } :
lEenzene | 1.0 \UI | 1.0 | ug/L |10/15f03‘em5 |
iEtl—13,r}_13erxz-a'1e | 1.0 ‘U| | 1.0 | ug/n |10/15/03‘ems |
iT:)J.uene | 1.0 1U| i 1.0 | ug/L |10/15/03‘ems |
|¥ylenes (total) | 1.0 ]UI | 1.0 | ug/L llO/lS/OB‘ems |
iNaphthalene | 1.0 1U| | 1.0 | ug/L llO/lS/OB‘ems 1
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE) : 1.0 1U| ; 1.0 | ug/L |10/15/03‘ems :
‘Chlorobenzene | 1.0 1U| | 1.0 | ug/L llO/leOB‘ems |
‘l,Z-Dichloroben'zene | 1.0 1U| | 1.0 | ug/L llO/lS/’OB‘ems |
‘1,3—Dichlorobenzene : 1.0 1U| . 1.0 | ug/ L |10/15/03‘ems |
‘1,4—Dichlorabenzene E 1.0 1U| i.0 | 1g/L llO/lS/OS‘ems |
‘Trichloroer;hene i 1.0 3U| 1.0 | ug/L |10/15/O3‘em5 |
‘Tetrachloroethene i 1.0 !UI 1.0 | ug/L llO/lS/OB ams |
‘Bromobenzene | 1.0 lUI 1.0 ; ug/L llO/lS/OB‘aﬂns |
‘Z—Chlorotoluene | 1.0 IU| 1.0 | ug/T, llO/lS/OS‘ems |
‘4—Chlorotoluene | 1.0 IUI 1.0 : ug/L llD/lS/OBWEmS |
‘Isopropylbenzene | 1.0 IUI 1.0 i ug/L |10/15/03‘ems :
‘Styrene [ 1.0 IUI 1.0 . ug/L llD/lS/OB‘ems
‘n—Prcpylbenzene ‘ 1.0 IUI 1.0 L oug/L llD/lS/OB‘ems :
‘tert—Butylbenzene ‘ 1.0 IU| 1.0 ; ug/L llG/lS/O.B‘ems :
‘sec—Butylbenzane ‘ 1.0 IUI 1.0 i ug/T |10/15/03‘ems !
‘1,3,54Trjmethylbenzene ‘ 1.0 |UI 1.0 . ougiL 110/15/03‘511»5 :
p-Tsopropyltoliene ‘ 1.0 9 1.0 i ug/L | 10/15/03 ems !
1,2, 4-Trimethylhenzene ‘ 1.0 IUl 1.0 | ug/L 10/15/031em3 .
n-Butylbenzene ‘ 1.0 IUI 1.0 | ug/L 110/15/03}%'5 L
Hexachlorohutadiene | 1.0 IUI 1.0 | ug/L 110/15/03‘ems .
1,2, 4-Trichloxrobenzene | 1.0 IUl 1.0 | ug/L IlO/lS/OBJems ;
1,2, 3-Trichlorchenzene | 1.0 |Ul 1.0 | ug/L [ 10/15/03  €ms

\ [ |

| [ |

{ [ |

| [ |

| [ |

i | |

i [ |

i | |

| |

[ I

[ I

I |

I |

I |
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* In Description = Dry Wgt.
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LABORAZTORY

Job Mumber: 223418

TEST

REBULTS

Date: 10/21/2003

CUSTCMER: Stewart's Shops Corporation

PROJECT: BURNT HILLS

ATTM: Chris -Canmucciari

Customer Sample ID: Influent

Laboratory Sample ID: 22%218-2

Date Sampled......: 10/03/2003 te Received....... : 10/10/2003
Time Sampled......: 14:48 Time Received.......: 15:55
Sample Matrix.....: Water
i I
TEST METHOD : PAREMETER/TEST DESCRIPTTCN i SEMPLE RESULT : :E'LAGS ;REPORTING LJ}"IIT: UNITS J‘ANALYZED‘E‘I“CH}
SW846 5030 :Sample Preparation ;Complete : ; : : Text i ‘[ljc }
; ! [ | | { I \
SWB46 BO21B ‘[Volatj.le Organics : : ﬁ : : i } }
‘Ben?ene | 10 IUt | 10 | ug/L 10/15/03‘6[05 ‘
‘EtnyJ.benue*ie | 42 L | 15 : ug/L ’1 10/15/03 ama ‘
‘m‘uene | ize L | 10 " ug/L [ i0/15/03 ems ‘
‘Xylenes ttotal) | 970 . | i0 : ug/L IlD/’S/OB‘ems ‘
‘Naphthalene | 97 . | 19 . ug/L 10/15/03 em oS
1Met;'q‘,fl tert-butyl-ether (MTEE} | 41 . | | 10 E ug/L lID/" 5/01‘ |
;Chlorohenzene | 19 EU‘ | 10 E ug/L | 10/15/03 ems |
[l 2-Dichlorobenzene | 10 FU\ | 10 i ug/L IZJ.O/ 5/03 ems ‘
1, 3-bichlorobenzens | 10 [U‘ | 10 | ug/L llD/LS/DB ems
:1 4-Dichlorohenzens | 10 ‘b‘ I 10 | ug/L llO/ 5/01‘ems |
| Trichloroethens | 10 | U | | 10 ‘ ug/L | 10/15/03 ems s
'Tetrachloroe‘_hene | 10 ‘U‘ i 10 | ug/ I | 10/15/03 jems
IBrmobe.nzer‘e | 10 ‘UJ : 10 | ug/L llO/l’\/Gj ems ‘
|2 -Chlorotoluene | 10 ‘U] | 10 | ug/L llG/lS/G" |
|4 Chiorotoluene | 10 ‘U] E 10 | ug/L llO/lS/OS ‘ans |
| Isopropylbenzene | 5.5 ‘Ji X 10 | ug/L llG/15/03 e
lStyrene | 10 ‘U; [ 10 | ug/L |lO/lS/03‘ems |
ln—onpylbenzene . 13 I | 10 | ug/L llO/la/OB |
rert-sutyloenzene ; 10 ek | 10 | ug/L llO/l:/UB ems |
lseCAEatylbemene | i0 \UI | 10 | ug/L |10/15/03)@m5
Il 3, 5-Trimethylbenzens | 220 gl | 10 | ug/L l.‘J.O/l5/03i :
|p"ISOpery1tOLuene ‘ 10 19 ‘ it AT 10/15/03 ) ems s ;
ll 2,4-Trimethylbenzens | 430 1 | 10 | ug/L llD/lS/O?l |
i Butylbenzens | 130 P | 10 : ug/L 10/15/05|m5 |
iHexachlorobutad:.ene | 10 IUl O 10 ; ug/L E?0/15/’03| |
E]_ 2, 4-Trichlorobenzene | 10 ibl ‘ 10 ; ug/L E'O/l5/03| |
| 1,2,3 TLlcl'\lorobenzene | 10 IGI | 10 ; ug/Ts | 10/15/03 ems | |
\ | I \ ! ; I |
| \ [ I ! f | |
\ | [ ! | | | |
\ | (! { I | | |
| \ [ ! I | ! |
1 ! [ ! I I I |
! ! [ ! | | | I
i i [ | | | | |
| I |1 [ | | | |
| | I I | \ I I
| | I I | I | I
I | 11 | | \ I i
I I 11 i | I I I
| | [ | | I | |
| | . | I | | |
| | i | | \ | |
| | Pl | | I I I
| I Pl I | [ I I
i | bl I | ! i I
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! LABORATORY CHRONICLE

J Job Mumber: 229418 Date: 10/21/2003
| (
{ CUSTCMER: Stewart's Shops Corporation PROJECT: BURNT HITLS ATTN: Chris Canmucciari }
| |
| Lab ID: 225418-1 Client ID: Effluent Date Recwd: 10/10/2003  Sample Date: 10/03/2003 |
| METHOD DESCRIPTION RUN# DBATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUTION |

| SwB46 5030 5030 Purge & Trap 1 54606

SWE46 8021B Volatile Organics 1 54643 10/15/2003 0000 |
i - |
Lab ID; 229418-2 Client ID: Influent Date Recvel: 10/10/2003  Sample Date: 10/03/2003 |
METHOD DESCRIPTICH RUN# BATCHf PREP BT #(S) CATE/TIME ANMALYZED DILUTION |
Swa4e 5030 5030 Purge & Trap L 54606 |
SW846 8021B Volatile Organics 1 54649 16/15/2003 0000 14 |
’ |
|
|
|
|
|

Fage 4



QUALITY ASSURANCE METHODS
REFERENCES AND NOTES

Report Date: 10/21/2003

The test results in this report meet all NELAP requirements for parameters for which accreditation is
required or available. Any exceptions to NELAP requirements will be noted in a case narrative.
Report Comuents

1} ALl pages of this report are integral parts of the analytical data. Therefore, this report should be
reproduced only in its entirety.

2} Soil, sediment and sludge sample results are reported on a "dry weight' basis.
3) Reporting limits are adjusted for sample size used, dilwiltions and moisture .content if applicable.
Glossary of flags and qualifiers.
Inorganic Qualifiers (Q-Columm)

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected.

Result fails applicable drinking water standards.

Duplicate aralysis not within control limits.

Spiked sample recovery not within contrel limits.

Tndicates an estimated value because of the presence of interferences.

Post digestion spike for furnace A& analysis is out of the contrel limits (85-115%) while sanpls
absorbance is less than 50% of spike abscrbance.

Correlation coefficient for the MSA is less than 0.9%5

The reported value is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL}, but greater than the
Instrument Detection Limit (TDL) .

EME o4O

o+

Organic Qualifiers (O-Column)

g Indicates that the campound was analyzed for but not detected.
J Indicates an estimated value. This compound meets the identification criteria, but the result is less

than the specified detection limit.

B Indicates that the analyte was found in both the sample and its associated laboratory blank.
D . Indicates all ~ompounds identified in an analysis at a secondary dilution factor.
E Indicates that the analyte in an analysis has excesded the linear calibration range.
Glossary of Terms
Surrogates (Surrogate Standards) ~ an organic coampound which is similar to the target analyte(s) in chemical

camposition and behavior in the analytical process. For semi-volatiles, volatiles and pesticides/Arochlors,
surrogate compounds are added to every blank, sample, matrix sample, matrix spike, matrix sample duplicate,
matriz spike blank, and standard. These are used to evaluate analytical efficiency by measuring recovery.
Poor surrogate recovery may indicate a problem with the sample compositiorn.

Mazrix Spike - an alicquot of a sample (water or soil) fortified (spiked) with known quantities of specific
compounds {target analytes) and subjected to the entire analytical procedure in order to indicate the
appropriateness of the method for the matrix by measuring recovery. The spiking occurs prior to sample
preparation and analysis. Poor spike recovery may indicate a problem with the sample composition.

Internal Standards — an organic compound which is similar to the target analyte(s] in chemical composition
and behavior in the analytical process. For GC/MS semi-volatiles and wvolatiles, internal standards are added
to every blank, sample, matrix spike, matrix spike duplicate, matrix spike blank, and standard. Tnternal
standard responses outside of established limits will adversely affect the quantitation and final
concentration of target compounds.

Page 5



Atrtention: Chris Cannucciari
Stewart's Shops Corporation
Stewart's
FC Box 435
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866



ATTACHMENT E

SOIL DISPOSAL ANALYTICAL & ALBANY COUNTY LANDFILL SOIL DISPOSAL
RECEIPTS



ngﬁc

This PDF File was created for you
as a service of Severn Trent Laboratories

PRELIMINARY
REPORT

STL — Newburgh 215 Fullerton Avenue Newburgh, NY. 12550 (845) 562-0890



ANALYTICAL REPORT

JOB NUMBEER: 228619
Prepared For:
Stewart's Shops Corporation
Stewart's
PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

Attention: Chris Cannucciari

Date: 09/26/2003

Signature Date

Name: Richard E. Bayer 315 Fullerton Avenue
Newburgh, NY 12550

Title: Project Manager

E-Mail: rickbayer@stl-inc.com

PHONE: (845) 562-039C
FRX..: {(845) 5H62-0841



SAMPFLE INFORMATION
Bate: 09/26/2003

Job thmher.: 228613 Project Mumber.........: 20000877

Customer...: Stewart's Shops Corporation Customer Project ID. : 271 BURNT EILLS

Attn.......: Chris Cannucciari Project Description....: Stewart's
Laboratory Customer Sample Date Time te Time E
Samgle ID Sample ID Matrix Sampled Sampled Racelived Beceived
228615-1 Soil Disposal 271 Burnt Hill Soil 09/18/2003 13:30 08/12/2003 17:00

Page 1
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LABORATORY TEST R E

Job Wumber: 228619

SULTS

Date: 09%/26/2003

CUSTCMER: Stewart's Shops Corporation PROJECT: 271 BURNI RILLS

ATTN: Chris Cannmucciari

Customer Sample ID: Soil Disposal 271 Burnt Hill

Laboratory Sample ID: ZZ8619-1

H

1
I
I I

3

|

i

]

i

|

Date Sampled......: 09/18/2003 Date Received.......: 09/19/2003 }

Time Sampled......: 13:30 Time Received.......: 17:00 ‘

Sample Matrix.....: Soil |

|

i |

TEST METHOD : PARRMETER/TEST DESCRIPTICH } SAMFLE RESULT :Q: :REPORTH\]G LIMIT: ONITE !ANA‘_.VZED:TECH}
i

SWE4E T4T0R :Mercury (g, TCIP } 0.50 EU: I 0.50 : ug/L Eo /23/03:1155 }

SWB4G 35508 : ltrasonic Extraction }Complete : : : : 200/22/”3 1ms }

SW846 1311 :TCL’E‘ Zero Head 3pace {ZHE) Extraction, TCLP }Complete : : : 109/'34/03:}350 }
H t

o ! P | | | I

SWES BIS1A  Herbicides } : : | 1‘ L

:Subcontract, TCLP ‘Complete z | | I* Text ‘09/25/03 Jmr ‘
|

SWe46 BOBIA :O'rga.nocl'ﬂ_orine Pesticide Analysis } i : : : } i }

! gamua-BHC (Lindane), TCLP | 22 ) | 22 | e/t 09/2?/03 o |

l[—-eptachlor, TCLP ‘ 1.1 ;U| | 1.1 | ug/L ‘OQ/Ls/oa smo |

lbeptachlor epcride, TCLE ‘ 1.1 /) | 1.1 | ug/L ‘09/2“/03 smo |

|E'I‘CLT_':LD, TCLE | i1 Jl | 1.1 | ug/ L J09/25/D3 smor

IMethoxychlor, TCLP | 220 EUI | 220 | ug/L 109/25/03|5mc> |

IToxaphene, TCLE | 22 IUI | 22 | ug/L 109/25/03Ismo |

ITechzucal Chlordane, TCLP | 22 [le | 22 | ug/L 109/25/03181“0 |

SW846 8082 :Pcs analysis } : : : : 1 ‘ }

IAroclor 1016 | 17 IUI | 17 | ug/Kg 109/23/03Is.mc> |

JAroclor 1221 | I |U| | 17 | ug/Kg 09/23/03!smo ‘

;Aroclor 1222 | 17 IUI | 17 | ug/Kg ]09/23/03'51110 |

EAroclor 1242 | 7 |U| | 17 | ug /Ky OQ/"3/D3 smo

[A,ror'lor 1248 i , 17 IDI | 17 . Lg/Eg 09/23/03'5mo ‘

}Aroclor 1254 o - ’ “ 33 iUl | 33 i ug/Kg ]‘OQ/ZB/DJ smo

‘Z\.roclor 1260 | 33 IUI | 33 | ug/Kg i09/25/133,51m ‘

Azoclor 1268 ; 33 b | 33 | ualkg 109/23/03iz_‘:mo ‘

‘}?CB, Total {Sun of Aroclors) a 33 |EJ| | 33 | ug /Ky 109/23/03!% ‘

SWB46 6010B }Metals 2nalysis (ICAZ) : : : : : 1‘ }

‘Arsen_c (As), TCLP . 200 IUI | 200 | ug/L ‘09/23/03;1‘:[1(: |

Barium (8a), TCLP E 4nd IUI | 400 | ug/L 109/23/‘03jmu: |

‘Camm.um (cd), TCLF | 20.0 |U] | 20.0 | ug/L 09/”3/031111@ |

‘Chromam {Cr), TCLF | 20.0 |U1 | 20.0 | ug /L ‘09/23/0311:&(: |

‘Leaa {Foy, TCLP | 200 IUi | 200 | ug/L ‘09/23/03‘1mc ;

‘Selemm {3e), TCLF | 50.0 |UI | 50.0 | ug/L ‘09/23/03‘ |

‘SJ.lv'er {Ag), TCLF | 20.0 IUI | 20.0 | ug/L 09/23/03‘HTLL ‘

$W846 B270C }Serm.vo+atlle Organics { : ! : : ‘ ‘ "

‘Pyrldmne, TCLE | 26 lU: | 26 | ug/L ‘09/2=/03 caw

‘1 4-Dichlorcbenzene, TCLP | 26 lU; | 26 | ug/L 09/25/03‘cat~ |

|2 2-Methylphenol (o-cresol), TCLP | 26 IUE ‘ 28 | ug/L 09/25/03  caw |

‘Hexachloroer_hane, TCLE | 26 ek | 26 | n/L ‘09/25/03Jcaw |

‘ 4-Methylphencl (m/p-crescl), TCLE | 26 IU; | 26 | ug/L ,09/25,’031@&: |

Nitrobenzene, TCLE | 26 luf ! 26 | ue/L 108/25/03  caw ‘

\Hexachlorcbutadiens, TCLE | 26 lU‘f ; 26 | u9/L109/25/03 caw |

;2 .4, 6-Trichlorophencl, TCLP | 26 |UT i 28 | ug/TL 109/'95/03 caw |

‘2 4, 5-Trichlorophenol, TCLP | 130 |U‘ ; 130 | ug/T [ 09/25/03 caw |

| [ | | [

* In Descripticn = Dry Wot. Page 2




Job Murber: 228619

LABORATORY

TEST

RESULTS

re: 09/26/20063

CUSTCMER: Stewart's Shops Corporation

PROJECT: 271 BURNT HILLS

ATTN: Chris Camucciari .

Custamer Sarple ID: Soil Disposal 271 Burnt Hill

Taporatory Sample ID: 22801%-1

\
I
I
\
\
\
I
I
I
\
|
I
|
I
|
!

Date Sampled......: 09/18/2003 Date Received.......: 09/19/2003
Time Sampled...... v 13:30 Time Received.......: 17:00
Sample Matrix.....: Soil
TEST METHOD : PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIFPTION 1‘ SAMPLE BESULT : §FLAGS “REPORTING LIMIT} UNITS jAbaALYZEDlTE\JH
:2 4-Dinitrotcluens, TCLE } 26 :U: } 26 L uo/n }OB/ZS/O}lca'
lHexachlorobenzene, TCLP | 26 |U1 | 26 | ug/L ‘09/25/03|ca'.~
lPentachlompheno-, TCLP | 66 IU1' | 313 : ug/L 09/25/Oﬁ|u_aw
SW846 8260B :Volatlle Organics } : } } g } |
\myl chioride, TCL¥ ‘ 10 IU‘ ‘ 19 . ug/L ‘”9/?4/0”'1()(:9
iw,.. —-Dichioroethene, TCLP | 1o iU‘ | 10 E ug/L ‘03/44/Jg,prp
|2—Butanone [MEK) , TCLE | 10 IUJ | G . ug/L ‘09/24/03 pep
lChloroforn, TCLP | 10 IU\ | iy , /L ‘09/24/01|pcp
lcarbon tetrachloride, TCLP ‘ 10 U‘ ‘ 10 ! ug/L ‘09/241/03 pop |
|Benzene, ICLE ‘ 10 ;U‘ | 10 | n/L ‘09/24/03!pcp i
|1,24Dic‘hloroethane, TCLE | 10 iU\ | 10 | ug/L ‘09/24/03 pop |
lTrichloroethene, TCLE ‘ 1o iU\ | 10 | ug/L ‘09/24/;'3 oo
lTetrachloroethene, TCLP | 1o JU\ | 10 | ug/L ‘09/2-5/"3 pep
lChLorobenzene, TCLP ‘ 10 WU\ ‘ 10 | ug/L ‘09/21"/"3 pCp
| \ I | I \
| | I t | |
I \ [ ! | | :
| | (. i | \ \
| \ (. ! | \ \
| | [ | | ! \
| | [ | | ; \
I \ (. | | i |
! | (. ! | ‘ i
| | [ | | i ;
| | [ | I i [
i | \ [ | | i i
| I \ [ | | i \
| | | [ o | i I
| ! \ [t | I | |
I I I (. | | i [
I | \ [ | I i i
| | | [ | | ] |
! I \ [ | | ! i
! | | [ | | i
i | \ [ | | i
: | \ [t | | | 1
: | \ It | | | !
| | [ | I | :
: | | [ | | |
| \ [ | ! |
; | I [ | } |
i | \ [ | |
\ | \ [ | 1 |
| | \ [ | I | .
\ | | (I I \ | !
| | \ [ | | \ | i
\ | \ Pl | | | !
| | | N ! I | !
§ | \ I ! | | :
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LABORATORY

Job Wamber: 228619

CHRONICLE

Date: 09/26/2003

CUSTCMER: Stewart's Shops Corporation

FROJECT: 271 BURNT HILLS

ATTN: Chris Camnucciari

Lab ID: 2288151 Client ID: Soil Disposal 271 Buxnt Hill
METHOD
EPA 200.7

SWE46
SW846
SW346
SWE4E
SW846
SwWE46
SWB46
SWB44
SWE46
SWB46
SWS46
SW346
SW346

35508
8151a
7470R
60108
20314
8082
§270C
1311
1311
1311
1311
1311
8260

DESCRIPTION
Acid Digestion,Total Recoverable (ICAP}
Extraction Ultrascnic (PCBs}
Herkbicides
Mercury (CVAA) Liquid Waste
Metals Analysis (ICAP)
Organochlorine Pesticide analysis
PCB Analysis

Semivolatile Organics

TCLP Extraction

TCLP Extraction Bil/Acids

TCLP Extraction Metals

TCLF Extracticn Pesticides

TCIP Zero Headspace Extraction
Volatile Orgenics

Date Recwd: 0%/19/2003
RUM# BATCH# FPREP BT #(S)

I e N R

[

52948
52832
53184
53243
53071
53269
53057
53273

52246

53109
53248

52948

Sample Date: 09/18/2003

09/23/20032
09/22/2003
09/25/2003
09/25/2003
09/23/2003
09/25/2003
09/23/2003
09/25/2003

09/22/2003

09/24/2003
09/24/2003

[ATE,/TIME ANALYZED

0900
1400
0oooo
1210
2108
0000
js]elale]
jalonale]

1500

1200

" pooo

DITGTION

Page 4




QUALITY ASSURANCE METHGDS
REFERENCES AND NOTES

Report Date: 09/26/2003

The test results in this report meet all WELAP requiraments for parameters for which accreditation is
required or available. Any exceptions to NELAP requirements will be noted in a case narrative.

Report Comments

1} A1l pages of this report are integral parts of the analytical deta. Therefore, this report should be
reproduced only in its entirety.

2} Soil, sediment and sludge sample results are reported on a “dry weight" basis.
3) Reporting limits are adjusted for sample size used, dilurions and moisturs content if applicable.
Glossary of flags and cqualifiers.
Inorganic Qualifiers (Q-Colurm?

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for bur not detected.

Regult fails applicable drinking water standards.

Duplicate analysis not within control limits.

Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.

Indicates an estimated value because of the presence »f interferences.

Post digestion spike for furnace AA analysis is out of the control limits (85-115%) while sample
abgorbance is less thar 50% of spike absorbance.

Correlation coefficient for the MSA is less than 0.985

The reported value is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL}, but greater than the
Instrument Detection Limit (IOL) .

FM=E s

mw +

Organic Qualifiers (Q-Column)

U Tndicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected.

J Indicates an estimated value. This compound meets the identification criteria, but the result is less
than the specified detection limit.

B Indicates that the analyte was found in both the sample and its associated laboratory blank.

D Indicates all compounds identified in an analysis at a secohdary dilution factor.

E indicates that the analyte in an analysis has exceeded the linear calibration range.

Glossary of Termmns

Surrogates (Surrogate Standards) — an organic compound which is similar to the warget amalyte(s) in chemical
composition and behavior in the amalytical process. For semi—volatiles, wlatiles and pesticides/Arochlors,
surrogate compounds are added to every blank, sampls, matrix sample, matrix spike, matrix sample cuplicate,
matrix spike blank, and standard. These are used to evaluate analytical efficiency by measuring recovery.
Poor surrogate recovery may indicate a problem with the sample composition.

Matrix Spike — an alicuot of a sample (water or soil) fortified (spiked} with known quantities of specific
compounds  (target analytes) and subjected to the entire analytical procedure in order to indicate the
agpropriateness of the method for the matrixz by measuring recovery. The splking occurs prior to sample
preparation and analysis. Poor spike recovery may indicate a problem with the sample composition.

Internal Standards ~ an organic compound which is similar to the target analyte(s} in chemical composition
and behavior in the analytical process. For GU/MS semi-volatiles and wolatiles, internal standards are addecl
to every blank, sample, matrix spike, matrix spike duplicate, matriz spike blank, and standard. Internal
standard responses outside of established limits will adversely affect the quantitation and final
concentration of target compounds.
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Attention: Chris Cannucciari
Stewart's Shops Corporation
Stewart's
BO Box 435
Saratoga Springs, NY 128¢e




Cliy Ur abband 3=, AT G2 WEGHMASTER

e F %‘@ DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES : . T
g :jl Rapp Road Waste Management Facility 02 : 161948 P4t Kelly Dwyer
N 325 Rapp Rd = Atbuny, NJY. 122005 DATE# | DATEQUT | TiME N ITIME OUT|  VERIGLE ROLL OFF
G {318) 869-3651 | | —
091’30/03 09/30/03 | 08:49 { 09:1 J 7004

006057 Stewart's Shops Y rzs_ .!.% : ‘:- Sy xgﬁ%

PO Box 435 o - -l e
Saratoga Springs NY 12866 | 2076-002 %% /c S ; (/ )
Scale 1 Gross Wt. 83620 LB inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 36260 LB
Net Weight - 57360 1B .
g QT T uNIT DESCAIFTICH ; RATE EXTENSION | FEE Torar
28.68 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 630.95 E 0.00 630.96
!
|
i
Operating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday OUNT S
" THIS iS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY T”g
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT ENDERE.)
AGREEMENT
CHANGE
LOT # 2076 —-—CHEGRND.
, .
SIGNATURE
g e CITY OF ALBANY “3TEl TIOKET GRID | WEIGHMASTESR
7 234" DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES |
£ :?T' wy I Rapp Road Waste Management Faciiity ‘ 02 162013 P4l BRENDA
v 525 Rapp Rd « Albany, N.Y. 12203 . DATEIN | DATEQUT | TMEIN |TIMEOUT]  VERICLE ROLL OFF
St {518) 869-3051 ‘ !

09/30."03 09/30/03 11:24  111:45 7003

008057 Stewart's Shops

PO Box 435 -
Saratoga Springs NY 12866 N 2078-002
Scale 1 Gross Wt 103500 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wht. 36180 LB
. Net Weight 67320 LB
QrTy. UNTT DESCAIPTICH : RATE EXTENSICN FEE TOTAL

33.68 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL - 22.00 740.52 0.00 740.52

i

Operat:ng hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Manday - Friday S NEEAMOUES
THIS IS TO CERTIEY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY 14052

NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT =

AGREEMENT e

TTHANGE

N S

LOT # 2076 7 ' o T



CITY OF ALBANY

FaE ?‘l % DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

E .jfl 7, 2 Rapp Road Waste Management Factlity
Tm=t, T 525 pupp Rd » Albuny. N.Y. 12205

(318) 869-3631

006057 Stewart's Shops
PC Box 435
Saratocga Springs NY 12866

(A

5 TIORET GRIC VISIGHLASTER

02 162063 P4 | BRENDA

: CRATZn D DATE QUT | TIAE IN ITIME OUT VERICLE ROLL QFF

| ; —
\ 09130/03 | 09/30/03  13:33 |13:51 | 7001

L 2076-002

Scale 1 Gross Wit. 112300 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 36200 LB
NetWeight ) 76400 LB
aTY. UNiIT DESCRIPTION i RATE EXTENSION Fee TOTAL
38.05 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 837.10 0.00 837.10
|
}
i
|
\ v
’ S NET AMOUNE
Operating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday SENEEAMAUNEGS
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY %EZID.‘EQ?ED
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT
AGREEMENT !
E CHANGE
i
CHECK .
LOT# 2076 HLEREL
SIGNATURE
™7 CITY OF ALBANY JeTs TIGKET GRID WEIGHMASTER
7 /%g&-;;}f " DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES i
L ’;};. z Rupp Road Waste Management Facility 02 162129 P41 BRENDA
M 323 Ragp Rl » Alouny. MY 12205 CATE | DATEOUT | TWMEIN |[TWMEOUT]  VERICLE ROLL OFF
GEET (318) 869-3651 ' :
‘ I ‘10/01/03 ‘ 10/01/03 | 08:28 |08.53 7002
006057 Stewart's Shops e
PO Box 435 T
Saratoga Springs NY 12866 L 2076
Scale 1 Gross WH. 110500 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 35240 LB
Net Weight 75280 LB
QTY. [ UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION FEE TOTAL
37.63 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL | 22.00 827.86 0.00 827.86

Operating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT

AGREEMENT

LOT # 2078

o | A ey

822.8_6

CRECKND,



CITY Ur ALBANY =

I'I'I

006057 Stewart's Shops
PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs NY 12866

o Sy

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 1
Rupp Roud Waste Munagement Faeility 02 : 162183 | P4l BRENDA
525 Rapp Rd = Albany. N.Y. 12205 C DATEW | DATEOUT | TIMEIN |TIMEOUT  VEMIGLE | ROLL OFF
{318) 869-3651 i :
10/01/03 | 10/01/03 | 10:49 | 11:11 7002 '

Scale 1 Gross Wi. 115840 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 37160 LB
= Net Weight ) 78680 LB _ _ -
QTY. UNIT _ DESCRIFTION RATE i EXTENSION FEE ! TOTAL
39.34 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 865.48 0.00 865.48

.

Operating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY %225453
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT e
AGREEMENT
o CHAMGE
LOT# 2078 % CRECK NG
Nl
SIGNATURE .
s e CITY OF ALBANY JRITE; TiCKET GRID | WEIGHMASTER
i oA % DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES | :
: .‘% £ i I Rupp Rqad Waste Management Fucility 02 | 162200 : P41 i i BRENDA
@& 525 Rapp Rd = Albany. N.Y. 12205 DATEIN . DATEOQLT | TIMEIM |TWEOQUTl  VEHIGLE | ROLL OFF
R (5185 869-3651 | |
10/01/03 | 10/01/03 ’ 11:31 | 11:53 7003 |
008057 Stewart's Shops S EEE RN

PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs NY 12866

Scale 1 Gross Wt. 112600 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wit. 35880 LB
-, Net Weight 76720 LB
ary. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION FEE TOTAL
38.36 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 843.92 0.00 843.92

Operating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Manday - Friday

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY | ANDFILL PERMIT
AGREEMENT

LOT # 2076

‘___543,92 _



———

GRi0 | WEIGHMASTER

CITY Or ALBANY ficnE
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ; |
“" 5 Rapp Road Waste Management Facitity 02 162224 P41 J Kelly Dwyer
o \-j 325 Rapp Rd » Athany, MY 12203 DATEIN | CHTEQ.T | TEW ITRIEOUT  VEHICLE ROl oFr
e {518) Bo9-30631 ; i - —-
10/01/03 | 10/01/¢3 | 12:38 |13:00
006057 Stewart's Shops Gy : 3
PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs NY 12866 2076-48
Scale 1 Gross Wt. 113400 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 36860 LB
Net Weight ' 76540 LB X
QTY, UNIT 1 DESCARIPTION RATE | EXTENSION FEE TOTAL \
38.27 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 841.04 0.00 841.94

Operatxng hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday

P NERAMOURNTES

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY L _345:\14
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT ; TELDERED
AGREEMENT :
i CHANGE
LOT # 2076 %/%__\ tL CRECK [a.
SIGNATURE # ‘
S 9e  CITY OF ALBANY (SITE TiCKET GRID WEIGHMASTER
. a’”/? % a DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
I J; & Rapp Road Waste Management Facility 02 ! 162246 P4 i BRENDA )
v 525 Rapp Rd = Albany. N.Y. 12203 DATE N | DATECUT | TIMEIN |TIMEOQUT,  VEHICLE AQLL GFF
pizzed (518) 865-3651 : :
, . 10/01/03 ; 10/01/03 | 13:3¢ |14:02 7001
006057 Stewart's Shops = x Vgggg,,«rg;&
PO Box 435 -
Saratoga Springs NY 12866 t 2076-42
Scale 1 Gross Wt. 118740 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 42160 LB
Net Weight 76580 LB
aTv, UNIT DESCRIPTION =iTE EXTEMSION FEE TOTAL
38.29 TON | CONTAMINATED. SCIL 22.00 842.38 0.00 842.38

Cperating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY

NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT

AGREEMENT

LOT # 2076

842.38
 TEMDEFED




e CITY OF ALBANY

f/%ﬁ : (”a DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
M % * Rupp Read Waste Management Facilinv
323 Rupp Rd = Albany, N.Y. 12205
Q—ﬁ (518) 869-3631
006057 Stewari's Shops
PO Box 435

Saratoga Springs NY 12868

LTI T
WO AAria

P4

BRENDA

TIME N

ITINE CUT

VEHICLE

FOLL OFF

10/01/03

. 13:38

L 14:04

Scale 1 Gross Wt. 110740 LB
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 35520 LB
Net Weight 75220 LB
oY, UMT DESCRIPTION 4 BATE [ ExTENSION FEE TOTAL
37.61 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 827.42 0.00 827.42
\
|
i .
Operating hours: 7 am to 3 pm. Monday - Friday : ' P NEEAMGUNTG TS
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY 827.42
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT . TENDERED
AGREEMENT
CHAMGE
LoT# 2076 CHECKNQ. ™
‘
SIGNATURE
3 e i e ———
ST e CITY OF ALBANY SITE TICKET GRID WEIGHMASTER
g ,@,-é"- ”1 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
By ‘,,LQ Y Rapp Road Waste Management Facility 02 162265 P4l BRENDA
'Q /5 -325 Rapp Rd » Afbany, N.Y. 12205 D CATE CuT™  TiME N ITIMEOUT|  VEHICLE ROLL OFF
{518) 869-3651 ; [
10/01/03 | 10/01/03 | 14:25 | 15:09 7005
006057 Stewart's Shops = 53 PR R
PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs NY 12866 " 2076-48
Scale 1 Gross Wt 120380 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 36480 LB
Net Weight 83880 LB
avy. UNIT DESCRIPTION ANTE EXTENSION FEE TGTAL
41.94 "TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL | 22.00 922.68 0.00 922.68

Operating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT

AGREEMENT

LOT #

2076

92288




CITY OF ALBANY
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
Rupp Road Waste Management Facility

Aui"

THE _}!"{
(d
}ao
%" b
A-hit y

@i

N 'l

“;‘1 5 N - IR IR
Y_A(\\_/,A 323 Rapy Rd = Albanv, NY 12205
G’ (318) 869-3651

006057 Stewart's Shops
PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs NY 12866

’SIT_;; TGk : GAD ViZ \L_r‘lmleC\_‘
02 | 162288 | P41 BRENDA
L
i DATE N ! GATEZ SUT : TiME M ;T];‘.‘E OUT! YEHIGLE 1 FROLL Orp_i
; 7
10/02/03 E 10/02/03 | 07:55 . 08:37 7001

L 2076-83

Scale 1 Gross Wt. 116940 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare WL 35260 LB
Net Weight 81680 LB
QrTy. | UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSICH FEE TOTAL
- 40.84 ‘ TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 898.48 0.00 898.48
Operatmg hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday :
"THIS IS TC CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD BOES NOT CONTAIN ANY 898.48
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT TENDERED
AGREEMENT
CHAMGE
LOT# 2076 { CHECE NO.
A
SIGNATURE —
;e CITY OF ALB ANY SITE! TICKET G0 VIEIGHMASTER
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ; '
dep Road Waste Management Facility 02 : 162296 P41 BRENDA o
25 Rapp Rd « Albany. N.Y. 12205 DATE IN | DATEOQUT | TIMEG [TIMEOUT  VEHICLE POLL OFF
(518) 569-3651 ' !- :
10/02/03 | 10/02/03 ; 08:08 ;08:27 7003
006057 Stewart's Shops HEEEHENOES g
PO Box 435 \
Saratoga Springs NY 12866 L 2076-002 \
Scale 1 Gross Wt. 110860 LB nbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt 37200 LB
Nat Weight 73660 LB
aTy. UNIT DESCRIFTICN RATE . EXTENSION FEE TOTAL
36.83 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 “ 810.26 0.00 810.26
|
|
|
|
i : - - gg‘_:"— EE A L
Operating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday rﬂm\‘m’*&‘—‘—‘j—w
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY 1____?!\_%25%:[)
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT | =
AGREEMENT e
i CHAMGE
TTEEsE L
LOT # 2076 .



T
ks

120

o e CITY OF ALBANY iTE TICKET i e A ZIGHLIASTER
H:f FoZt gy " DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES i
B ‘@ Z Ropp Road Wiste Management Fuellis ; 02 162306 : P41 BRENDA
e 303 Rupp R« Athans, N.Y, 122403 : ; DATE 1M | DATE CUT © T =, TiE OUT VIHIOLE ! BoL -
T e o _ 2 S it D i e AL | T A B —HloLs i LLOFF
\\?/ (318) 869-3631 ! : =
10/02/03 E 10/02/03 08 57 0920 | 7002 |

006057 Stewart's Shops

PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs NY 12866

2076-197

Scale 1 Gross WH. 106400 LB inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 34480 LB
Net Weight ) 71820 L8
aTy. UNIT DESCRIFTION RATE | EXTENSION FEE TOTAL
35.96 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 791.12 0.00 731.12
]
]
i
i
QOperating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday EEAMQUN T
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY 791‘1:2
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT TENDERED
AGREEMENT -
CHANGE
LOT # 2078 CHECK MNO.
' e
SIGNATURE
CITY OF ALBANY /SITE TICKET 330 WEIGHMASTER
. DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES g
lyy 3 Rapp Road Waste Management Facility 1 02 162329 Pat BRENDA
525 Rapp Rd = Albany. N.Y. 12205 "TDATE N DATE OUT | TIME®. TIMEOUT, - VEHICLE - |  ROLL OFF
(318} §69-3651 ; -
10/02/03 | 10/02/03 | 10:02 10:25 7002
006057 Stewart's Shaops R T N g

PO Box 435

|
| 2076:002

Saratoga Springs NY 12866
Scale 1 Gross Wi, 106660 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 37240 LB
Net Weight 69420 LB
QTy. UNIT DESCRIPTION BATE X ENSION FEE TOTAL
34.71 TON | CONTAMINATED SCIL 22.00 763.62 0.00 763.62
' : — — O NEAMOUNGS
QOperating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday ]&w
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY ___]%%gg@m -
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT ! BRI
AGREEMENT e

LOT# 2078



CITY OF ALBANY

TICKET

; S‘.TEI‘ 3; i Vil GHIAAZTER
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES :
£ Rupp Road Waste Mapugement Facilizy 02 ! 162351 P4 BRENDA
~ 333 Rapp Rd = Afhany, Ny 12205 DATEIN | DATECUT | TIMEL: TitsZ 20T L =50LE

{318) 869-3631

006057 Stewart's Shops
FO Box 435

10/02/03

| RolLore

H

Saratoga Springs NY 12866 2078-197 ;
= e
Scale 1 Gross Wt. 108300 LB tnbound - Charge ticket :
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 34220 LB
Net Weight 74080 LB ) L
aTv. UNTT DESCRIFTION ] RATE EXTENZ.C ", FiE oL
37.04 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 814.88 0.00 814.88
Operatirig hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday ‘ : FZZ« SEE AMOUNERR
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY 814 88 _
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT TENDERED
AGREEMENT
CHANGE
LOT # 2076 CHECAMG.
SIGNATURE '
CITY OF ALBANY [STE|  TICKET | GAlD WEIGHMASTER
. DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ‘
i 2 Rupp Road Waste Management Facility 02 162368 P4 I‘ i BRENDA
o, 325 Rapp Rd » Albany. N.Y. 12205 DATE IN DATE QUT | TIME i |THVE ZuT]  WEHICLE ROLL OFF
(318) 869-3651
10/02/03 10/02/03 11:58 112:17 7001
006057 Stewart's Shops i oty
PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs NY 12866 t 2076-002
Scale 1 Gross Wt 106340 LB inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 37040 LB
Net Wpighf 69300 1B -
) aTy. UNTT DESCRIFTION RATE SXTENSC FEE TOTAL
34,65 TON | CONTAMINATED SQCiL 22.00 762.30 0.00 762.30

Operating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT
AGREEMENT

LOT# 2076

:%43:3 RE] 'f;fri"urfi{f o
i 762.30
| TEMDERED

I CHANGE
-



L CEITY OF ALBANY

W  SiTE TIARMAITER
§' Z58 " DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
E .z: -‘\;A;i.“}} I Rapp Road Waate Manugement Facility E 02 162389 P4 BRENDA
Vo g 223 Rapp Rd » Albany, 840 12203 | _DATEI | DATEOUT | TIEW [TR/ESUT,  VEMIGLE ROLLOFF

3181 86%9-3651

006057 Stewart’s Shops

10/02/03

12:50

13:16

PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs NY 12866 t 2076-197
-
Scale 1 Gross Wi, 109500 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wi, 34340 LB
Met Weight __ )
QTv. UnNiT DESCRIFTION RATE EXTENSION | FEE TOTAL
37.58 TCON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 826.76 0.00 8§26.76
|
Operatmg hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday
THIS IS TQ CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAiN ANY 826,76
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT TENDERED
AGREEMENT
CHANGE
LOT # 2076 CHECK Moy,
\_____‘_,.__—/
SIGNATURE
g™ e, CITY OF ALBANY SITE TICKET GRID WEIGHMASTER
: %\i % DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
_5 JFFy I Rapp Road Waste Management Facility 02 . 162407 P4l ! BRENDA
v 525 Rapp'Rd « Albany. NY 12205 DATE N DATEOUT | TIMEIN |TiRIE QUT,  VEHICLE ROLL OFF
EEEE (5]18) 869-3651 ' ' i
10/02/03 | 10/02/03 | 13:45 |14:05 7001
e : = SO

006057 Stewart's Shops
PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs NY 12866

Scale 1 Gross Wi. 101960 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wi. 37020 LB
Net Weight 64940 LB
QTY. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSICHN FEE TOTAL
32.47 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 714.34 0.00 714.34

|
i
|
\
|
f
\
|

Operating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT
AGREEMENT

LOT# 2076

TEMDERE?D

CEROK i

CHANGE



T e LIl‘[O ALBANY

s 235" DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES | |
N T Rapp Road Waste Management Favitity ! 02 162466 ’ P4l BRENDA
-"\\_/Em'g;, 525 Rapp Rd * Adbuny. N Y. 12205 | DATERI | DATEQUT | TIME IN *Tw: OUT|  VEaiCLE | ROLLCFF

e TS (318) 86Y9-3651

| 10/03/03 ‘10/03!03 08:23 ’08 47

006057 Stewart's Shops : ENCE e
PO Box 435 T
Saratoga Springs NY 12866 k 2076-48
Scale 1 Gross Wt 117300 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 36900 LB
Net Weight ‘ 30400 1 B
oTY. UNIT DESCRIPTION ! RATE " EXTENSION FEE TOTAL
40,20 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 884.40 0.00 884.40

Operatlrg hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday i -
L 88440

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY . -
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT ——[EMNOERED
AGREEMENT :
: CHANGE
LOT# 2076 : % —— CHEGKRD
N
' SIGNATURE/
s Tre  CITY OF ALBANY (siTE TICKET GAID WEIGHMASTER
7 ,.ﬁsér ; = DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES i
: ‘*ﬁnﬂzﬁ I Kapp Rod Waste Management Facility | 02 | 162511 Pal . BRENDA -
_;y 523 Rapp Rd.+ Albany, N.Y, 12265 U DATE DATE OUT | TIME IN | TIME QUT|  VEHICLE ROLL OFF
R (518) 865-3651 i - T
10/03/03 | 10/03/03 | 10:25 { 1045 7006
006057 Stewart's Shops %ﬁg@ﬁg@rrﬁ T :
PC Box 435 f
Saratoga Springs NY 12866 \ 2076-48
Scale 1 Gross Wi. 116120 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 36600 LB
Net Weight 79520 IR =] i i
o7y UNIT DESCRIPTION ] RATE EXTENSION | FEE ! TOTAL
39.76 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 874,72 0.00 874.72

Operatlng hours ? am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY —BI402
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT e
AGREEMENT R

LOT# . 2076 : ‘ /ﬁ/ TR



L —

£, CITY OF ALBANY (sITE TICKET GRID | ViZ.3=MASTER
7 %,»5""3 % DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ' -
: @% ? Repp Road Waste Management Facility 02 162526 P41 ! BRENDA
@ 313 Rupp Rd » Albuny, N.Y. 12203 DATE N | DATEQUT | TIMEIN [TIMECUT,  wEHIOLE | ACLOFf
T (318) 869-365 o i , : -
10/03/03 i 10/03/03 i 10:59 [ 11:30 | 7005 |

006057 Stewart's Shcps
PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs NY 12866

Scale 1 Gross Wt. 114100 LB ' Inbound - Charge tickat \
Scale 2 Tare Wt. . 39780 LB '
Net Weight 74320 [ 8 : P
arr. UNIT DESCRIPTION FIATE EXTENSION FEE TOTAL
37.16 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 817.52 0.00 . 817.52

. SR

Operating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Fnday ‘ ) it
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY 817.52 |

NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT THHLERED
AGREEMENT TRl :
LH~ae !
i
LOT # 2076 et —
SIGNATURE '
% CITY OF ALBANY /sTE] " TickET GAID VIS EALIASTER
i ,;Qi % DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
3 vl J_y I Rupp Road Waste Munagement Facility 02 ! 162579 P4 | BRENDA
w 523 Rapp Bd + Adpany, 3o¥. 12205 . DATE i DATE OUT | TIMEIN |TIMEOQUT,  VEHICLE |  ROLL OFF

(518) 869-3651

10/03/03 | 10/03/03 | 13:26 | 13:50 7008

008057 Stewart's Shops

PO Box 435
Saratoga Springs NY. 12866 \L 2076-83
Scale 1 Gross Wt 116800 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 34920 LB
Net Weight 81880 LB ;
aTy. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION FEE s TOTAL .
40.94 TON | CONTAMINATED SOIL 22.00 900.68 0.00 900.68
|
i
Operating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Maonday - Friday
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY 999%6;8:?_4
NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT TEhesis
AGREEMENT ' e —
T CEELTG

LOT# 2076



WL LT

4o <7e CITY OF ALBANY E

[SITE]  TiCw=T GRID WEIGE: L3TER
‘ _‘_\dé‘c 2 % DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES =
i “}!‘ Zoy 2orapp v oad Waste Muanagement Facity 02 | 162580 P41 BRENDA
3 A, 315 Rupp Rd = Albuny. N.Y. 12205 DATE I DATE OUT | TIME IN |TIME OUT|  VERICLE ROLL GFF
“m#\518) 869-3651 ' ‘ ‘ , a
10/03/03 ; 10/03/03 | 13:26 | 13:49 7007 .
006057 Stewart's Shops S HEEEE TR :
PO Box 435 S n
Saratoga Springs NY 12866 L 2076-48
Scale 1 Gross Wt. 102360 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Wt. 36500 LB
- Nat Weight : 65860 LB .
Q. | UNT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION FEE TOTAL
32.93 TON | CONTAMINATED SCIL 22.00 724.48 0.00 724 .46

- Operating hours: 7 am to 3 pm, Monday - Friday . -
- THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS LOAD DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY

NON ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY LANDFILL PERMIT
AGREEMENT

LOT # 2076

SIGNATURE v

TENDERED

CHAMNGE

CHECK MO.

\

——



